
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, MONDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting  

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED Friday, 5 March 2021) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Steve Collings Annwen Hughes 
Dafydd Owen Edgar Wyn Owen 
Elfed Williams Gareth Tudor Morris Jones 

W. Gareth Roberts Elin Walker Jones 
 
 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes Eryl Jones-Williams 
Jason Wayne Parry Angela Russell 

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor Gareth Williams 
 

 

Individual Member (2) 
 

Councillor W Roy Owen 
Vacant Seat - Individual Member 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2020/21 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect vicce chair for 2020/21 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 6 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 2nd December 2019 be signed as a true record.   

 

 

7.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

7 - 44 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the General Licensing Sub-committee 
meeting held on the following dates – 
 

1. 26-01-2021 
2. 08-12-2020 
3. 22-10-2020 
4. 06-10-2020 
5. 09-07-2020 
6. 09-03-2020 
7. 12-02-2020 
8. 18-12-2019 
9. 21-11-2019 

 

 

8.   PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2021/22 
 

45 - 51 

 To consider the report and approve proposed fees prior to public 
consultation 

 

 

 
 
 



 

 
 



 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE, 12.02.19 

 

 

Present: Councillors Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Gareth jones, Eryl Jones-
Williams, Dafydd Owen, Edgar Wyn Owen, Roy Owen, Jason Wayne Parry, Peter Read, W. 
Gareth Roberts, Elfed W. Williams (Chair) and Gareth Williams.  

 
Also in Attendance: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head - Planning and Environment), Gwenan Mai 
Roberts (Licensing Manager), and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Angela Russell. 

 
Councillor W. Gareth Roberts was welcomed as a new member to the General Licensing 
Committee. 

 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this Committee, that took place on 9 
September 2019, as a true record. 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Accepted, for information, the minutes of the Sub-committee held on 1st of August 2019,  
18 September 2019, 20 September 2019 and 7 October 2019 
 

 

6. DELEGATION OF RIGHTS TO DETERMINE APPLICATIONS FOR TAXI LICENCES. 
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Environment requesting the Committee to support 

the principle of reviewing the current delegation scheme. It was explained that the 

Council, as a Licensing Authority had a duty under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to licence private hire and 

hackney vehicle drivers, vehicles and operators. It was added that the Licensing Authority 

was required to ensure that an individual applying for a driver's/operator's licence, or 

applying for the renewal of such a licence, was a 'fit and proper' person to hold that 

licence. Members were reminded that the main purpose of licensing vehicles, operators 

and drivers was to safeguard public health.  This was the priority the Council considered 

when adopting a specific procedure to try and address this.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Attention was drawn to the Constitution's wording that sets out a specific procedure in 

terms of which decisions are delegated to officers; and which decisions fall under the Sub-

committee's responsibility together with the delegated rights given to the Head of 

Environment who authorises officers on his behalf.  

 

In discussing the current procedure, it was noted that the Sub-committee's decisions were 

resilient as each applicant received a fair hearing. Every applicant was given an 

opportunity to give the background to the crimes and the Licensing Officer's report and 

recommendation as well as the evidence submitted ensure that the Sub-committee has all 

the evidence and information necessary to reach a decision. The applicant receives a full 

oral and written explanation of the reasoning behind the decision by the Solicitor. 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the four initial options proposed by the Head of 

Environment.  It was highlighted that the arrangement to delegate decisions varied from 

Council to Council, but in terms of Gwynedd Council it was outlined that the Sub-

committee had an important role in considering and reaching decisions regarding 

licences, but it seemed that the challenge lies in defining the circumstances in which an 

application should be referred to the Sub-committee. 

 

It was proposed and seconded to consider to review the current delegation plan and give 

the Licensing Service the right, in consultation with the Legal Department to make further 

enquiries into the initial options.  

 

Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

 It was accepted that some applicants had to wait a long time for a decision 

 That some determinations were easy to delegate.  

[...]
on. It was also noted that should 
the applicant wish to appeal against the decision of the Magistrates' Court, such an appeal 
should be directed to the Crown Court.  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10:20 and concluded at 14:40. 

Page 32



  

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 18.12.2019 

 

 

Present:  Councillor Elfed Williams (Chair), Councillors Edgar Owen and Dafydd Owen  
 

Officers:   Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor), Gwenan Mai Roberts (Licensing Manager) 
and Lowri H Evans (DEmocratic Services Officer)  
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from both applicants.  
It was noted that both applicants had noted that they did not want the hearing to be 
deferred due to their absence.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.  
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

          None to note 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion 

on the following items due to the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

in paragraphs 12 and 13, Part 4, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

These paragraphs applied as the individuals in question were entitled to privacy and 

there was no overriding public interest that required the disclosure of personal 

information relating to those individuals, or their identities.  Consequently, the 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 

disclosing the information. 

 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER’S LICENCE- Mr A 
 

a) The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. He explained that the decision would be 
made in accordance with Gwynedd Council's licensing policy. It was noted that the purpose 
of the policy was to set guidelines for the criteria when considering the applicant's 
application with the aim of protecting the public by ensuring that: 
 

• The person is a fit and proper person   

•
[...]
 lack of relevant provision within the Policy did not mean that the 
application could not be refused.  It was explained that if the Sub-committee was of the 
view that convictions, together with other matters meant that the applicant was not a fit and 
proper person to hold a hackney/private hire driver's licence then the application could be 
refused with the support and guidance of the Institute of Licensing.  
 
It was considered that the January 2019 incident was very serious.  While he was a 
licensed taxi driver the applicant moved road barriers to continue on his journey.  He had 

Page 37



acted illegally and had shown a lack of appreciation to the health and safety of his 
passengers placing them in a situation of considerable risk.  
 
In the Sub-committee's view paragraph 14.1 of the Policy was not relevant in this case as 
there was no situation whereby the applicant was awaiting a judgement in relation to a 
charge against him.  (It was noted that the incident was subject to a Crown Court appeal). 
However, the Policy referred to an outstanding summons and it was considered that the 
summons the applicant had received in January 2019 had been answered as he had been 
convicted by Caernarfon Magistrates' Court in September 2019. Consequently, as 
paragraph 14.1 was not relevant, the Sub-committee was of the view that there were 
grounds to defer the application as a result of the Crown Court appeal. 
 
Having carefully considered all the evidence and information, the Sub-committee was not 
satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney vehicle and 
private hire driver's licence.  

 
The Solicitor reported that the applicant had the right to submit an appeal to Caernarfon 
Magistrates' Court against the Sub-committee's decision and this should be submitted to 
the Chief Executive, Llandudno Magistrates' Court within 21 days of receiving the letter 
confirming the Sub-committee's decision.  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 1
[...]
ich highlights that offences that receive 
between 1 and 3 penalty points are 'minor traffic offences'. Paragraph 13.2 states that a 
conviction or another matter to be considered for a minor traffic offence is unlikely to lead 
to refusal of an application. 

 
The Sub-committee concluded that the 2015 conviction for speeding was a minor offence 
and the points had expired in October 2018, therefore the members decided that it was not 
grounds to refuse the application. The Sub-committee concluded that failing to provide 
identity information was a serious traffic offence. However, as this had happened over six 
months ago, paragraph 12.3 did not apply and the Sub-committee was satisfied that they 
were not grounds to refuse the application.  

 
Having carefully considered the evidence and information, the Sub-committee was satisfied 
that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a hackney vehicle and private hire 
driver's licence.  

 
The Solicitor reported that the decision would be confirmed formally by letter to the 
applicant.  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 12.00pm 

Page 45



COMMITTEE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 15 March 2021 

TITLE: PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2021/22 

PURPOSE:  APPROVE PROPOSED FEES PRIOR TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

AUTHOR: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

1.1   The Council is required to review its fees in respect of taxi licensing (i.e. hackney carriage 
licences, private hire vehicle licences, private hire operator licences and drivers' 
licences) on a regular basis.  This Committee resolved back in 2013 that taxi fees would 
be reviewed annually.     
 

1.2  Sections 53 and 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provide 
that fees may be charged at a level sufficient to cover reasonable costs -  

 

 For granting a driver’s licence for a hackney or private hire vehicle – costs associated 
with processing, administration and issuing licences. 

 For granting a vehicle and operator’s licence – inspection costs, hackney carriage stand, 
public notices, management and supervision of vehicles and any other costs associated 
with processing an application. 

 
1.3  The fees charged must be reasonable and it is the Council’s decision whether or not to 

set the fees at a level which will allow for the recovery of costs in full or in part. This 
Committee resolved in 2013 that taxi licensing fees must be revised to fully recover 
costs.      
 

1.4  Taxi fees were increased by 25% in 2013 and 19.78% in 2014, and 10.78% in 2015 in 
order to fully recover the costs. The fees were not increased at all in 2016/17 or in 
2017/18, and it was agreed to increase the fees at an average of 28% across the various 
taxi licensing fees for 2018/19. 

 

2       THE EFFECT OF THE PANDEMIC ON THE TAXI INDUSTRY 

 

2.1 As we know, since the first lockdown was introduced back in March 2020 the Covid-19 
Pandemic has had a far-reaching impact on the public and private sectors; and the taxi 
industry is no exception to this. 

 

2.2 As schools have been closed, and people have stayed at home with no visitors travelling 
to the county, the taxi industry has witnessed a significant reduction in the demand for 
their services. 

 
2.3 Income losses have been substantial, which has meant that some drivers have decided 

to quit the work and not renew their licences. Others have requested that the renewal 
of their licences be deferred until business picks up when the latest lockdown starts to 
gradually relax. We have offered some flexibility in this respect; and have also offered 
alternative payment options so that taxi drivers can pay for their licences in instalments, 
for example. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2.4 Requests have been received from taxi firms in the Bangor and Llanberis area, asking 
this Committee to consider offering a discount on taxi licensing fees during this financial 
year because of the
[...]
levels from taxi licences have now increased; with 
the income against February 2021 standing at approximately 16% lower than at the 
end of the 2019/20 financial year. 

 

3.3  We must bear in mind of course, as already noted; that we cannot increase taxi fees for 
the purpose of raising income; only for the purpose of recovering the costs of receiving, 
processing and administering licences. 

 

3.4  No legislative or policy changes have taken place recently which means that the costs of 
processing these licences have not increased over the past two years.  There are changes 
on the horizon next year, such as completing the review of the Combined Taxi Policy, 
which will adopt the recommendations of the Department for Transport's National 
Statutory Hackney and Private Hire Vehicle Standards; together with any new guidelines 
that will be introduced by the Welsh Government.   

 

Page 46



3.5  Having considered all the factors noted, we do not believe there is justification for 
increasing the taxi licence fees significantly for the next financial year. We therefore 
propose that you consider a proposal that all Taxi Licensing fees are increased in 
accordance with the increase in inflation over the past two years. This equates to a 
2.56% increase on all licence fees as follows - 

3.2  TABLE OF CURRENT AND PROPOSED FEES 
 

Proposed taxi fees  Current fee £ Proposed fee for 2020/21 - 
inflation increase of 2.56% 

   

one year driver’s licence 
 

233 239 

3 year driver’s licence 
 

270 277 

   

new HACKNEY vehicle 
licence 

232* 238 

renewal of HACKNEY vehicle 
licence 

197* 202 

Fee for transfer of HV 
licence to a new owner 

75 77 

New PH licence 
 

269* 276 

Renewal of PH licence 
 

197* 202 

Fee for transfer of PH 
licence to a new owner 

75 77 

Provisional PH vehicle 
licence 

171 175 

   

One year operator’s licence 
 

236 242 

3 year operator’s licence 
 

275 275 

5 year operator’s licence 
 

329 337 

 

*Total includes internal and external plates (hackney and private hire), and sticker (private hire)  

 

4.  CONSULTATION WITH THE INDUSTRY 

 
4.1  Following this Committee’s decision on the proposed fees, a full public consultation will 

be held in accordance with the statutory requirements.   
 
4.2  Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states that a 

public notice of the proposed fee changes must appear in the local press. There is a 
specific timetable for the public consultation; and no proposed changes will come into 
force until any response to the formal consultation has been considered by this 
Committee at a later date. There will be a direct consultation by letter before the date 
the notice appears in the local press in order to allow enough time for the industry to 
highlight any concerns. 

 

Page 47



4.3  The notice in the press will include the date upon which the fees will come into force, 

28 days after the date of the notice, providing there are no objections to the fees. Any 

objections to the fees must be considered by this Committee at its next meeting, and a 

decision will have to be made on the fee levels accordingly. New fees will not come into 

force until a final decision is made by this Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Committee approves the proposal to raise the fees to the recommended level; 
subject to consultation with the taxi industry and consultation through public notice. 

Page 48



Oddi wrth: Chris Oneal <chris@premiercarsbangor.co.uk>  
Anfonwyd: Dydd Mawrth, 1 Rhagfyr 2020 13:58 
At: Roberts Gwenan Mai (AMG) <gwenanmairoberts@gwynedd.llyw.cymru> 
Copi/Cc: dennistaxi@yahoo.co.uk; snowdoniataxi@hotmail.com; Roberts Alun Merfyn (AMG) 
<alunmerfynroberts@gwynedd.llyw.cymru>; Chubbs Cabs <dafyddchubb@btconnect.com>; 
edmonds998@gmail.com 
Pwnc: Covid - 19 Support 

 

Gwenan, 

 

Please can the following be forwarded to councillors that sit on the licensing committee for 

their consideration.
[...]
n on grants; but 
here are some links to information on the financial help available currently –  
Gwynedd Council – Business Support 

https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/businesscovid19 

https://twitter.com/BusnesGwynedd 

Gwynedd Business Network 

Page 50

https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gwynedd.llyw.cymru%2Fbusinesscovid19&e=c56e375b&h=66fd3acd&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FBusnesGwynedd&e=c56e375b&h=de6b0125&f=y&p=n


https://www.gwyneddbusnes.net/ 

https://twitter.com/gwyneddbusnes 

Business Wales 

https://businesswales.gov.wales/coronavirus-advice/ 

https://twitter.com/_businesswales 

I hope the information in these links provide some assistance.  
 
Sincerely 
 
 
Gwenan Mai Roberts  
Rheolwr Gwarchod y Cyhoedd | Public Protection Manager 
Rheolaeth Llygredd a Thrwyddedu | Pollution Control and Licensing 
 

Page 51

https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gwyneddbusnes.net%2F&e=c56e375b&h=883e6def&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fgwyneddbusnes&e=c56e375b&h=b8b3fe07&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fbusinesswales.gov.wales%2Fcoronavirus-advice%2F&e=c56e375b&h=4c1d79ff&f=y&p=n
https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2F_businesswales&e=c56e375b&h=2ba3dea2&f=y&p=n

	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	2020-12-08
	2020-10-22
	2020-10-06
	2020-07-09
	2020-03-09
	2020-02-12
	2019-12-18
	2019-11-21

	8 PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Covid - 19 Support.msg
	Appendix 2 Covid - 19 Support.msg




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 15/03/21 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 15/03/21 
 

 
Attendance: 
 
Councillors: Steve Collings, Annwen Hughes, Edgar Owen, Elfed Williams, Gareth Morris 
Jones, Elin W Jones, Eryl Jones-Williams, Angela Russell, Gareth Williams and Roy Owen 
 
Officers:  
 
Geraint Brython Edwards (Solicitor), Gareth Jones (Assistant Head - Environment), Gwenan Mai 
Roberts (Licensing Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED TO RE-ELECT COUNCILLOR ELFED WILLIAMS AS CHAIR FOR 

2020/21 
 
 

 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED TO RE-ELECT COUNCILLOR ANNWEN HUGHES AS VICE-CHAIR FOR 

2020/21 
 

 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes and Councillor Dafydd 

Owen 
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of a meeting of this committee that took place on 2 

December 2019, as a true record. 
 

 
7.   GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 Accepted, for information, the minutes of the Sub-committees held on 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 15/03/21 

 
26-01-2021, 08-12-2020, 22-10-2020, 06-10-2020, 09-07-2020, 09-03-2020 
12-02-2020, 18-12-2019 and 21-11-2019 

 
 

 
8.   PROPOSED TAXI LICENCE FEES 2021/22 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Licensing Manager, requesting that the Committee 

approve the proposed taxi licence fees for 2021/22. Members were reminded that 
this committee had resolved back in 2013 that taxi fees would be reviewed 
annually, in order to fully recover costs. It was highlighted that Gwynedd's fees 
had not changed since 2019. 
 
In assessing the situation and considering the impacts on the industry as a result 
of the Covid-19 crisis, it was suggested that there was no justification for 
substantially increasing the taxi licence fees for the next financial year, but that 
the committee should only consider an increase to all taxi licence fees to account 
for inflation over the past two years. It was estimated that this would equate to an 
increase of 2.56% on all licence fees. 
 
It was recommended that the Committee approve raising the fees to the 
proposed level, subject to consultation with the taxi industry and consultation via 
a public notice. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the report, and for the support the Licensing 
Unit had given to the taxi industry during the time of the crisis. 
 
It was proposed and seconded to defer the decision to increase the fees for a 
year, and to request the Finance Department to use additional funds received 
from the Government to respond to the impact of Covid-19. 
 
An amendment to the proposal to raise the fees was proposed and seconded, as 
funding would need to be cut from another service to close the gap. 
 
Matters arising from the ensuing discussion: 

 Sympathy with the taxi industry was expressed, as with all other 
industries that had suffered as a result of Covid-19 

 There was a need to protect our communities 
 

 In raising the fees, £8 would be the maximum increase 
 

In response to a question regarding comparison of the fees with those of other 
councils across the North, it appeared that Gwynedd's fees, in general, lay mid 
table. 
 
The Assistant Head - Environment added that the principle of recovering costs 
only had been established in 2013, and if the service did not recover those costs 
by charging fees, the funding would have to be sought from other sources. It was 
reported that the fees had not increased since 2019, and that the industry had 
received support via additional financial sources to ensure 'safety' during the time 
of crisis. 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to increase the fees 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE THE PROPOSAL TO INCREASE THE FEES TO  



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 15/03/21 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.50 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


